
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
19 May 2011 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 26th May, 2011 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee 
are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Appointment of Chair  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chair  

3 Apologies for Absence  

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

5 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial  
interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the 
nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation.   
 

 
 

6 Communication with the Auditor Tamworth Borough Council Audit 2010/11 
(Pages 5 - 20) 

 Report of the Audit Commission 
 

7 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2010/11 (Pages 21 - 28) 

 Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services  
 

8 Counter Fraud & Corruption 2010/11 (Pages 29 - 50) 

 Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

9 Virements Update  

 Verbal Update 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

HELD ON 31
st
 MARCH 2011 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors – Mrs M Gant (Chair), R Cook, J Faulkner, and 

S Nicklin 
 
 

Officers – John Wheatley, Corporate Director Resources; Stefan 
Garner, Deputy Director Corporate Finance, 
Exchequer and Revenues; Jane Hackett, Solicitor to 
the Council and Monitoring Officer; Angela Struthers, 
Head of Internal Audit Services and Lara Allman, 
Democratic and Elections Services Assistant. 

 
Visitors -  Audit Commission –  Joan Barnett 
     James Cook 
 

 

547 APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor S Munn 
 

548 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th February 2011 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

549 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

550 OPINION AUDIT PLAN 2010/11 
 

The Report of the Audit Commission was considered. 
   

Resolved  That the contents of the Report be endorsed. 
 

 
551 CHANGES TO FINANCIAL GUIDANCE 

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Service seeking Member 
approval of the recently reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an 
important part of the Council’s regulatory framework, and to provide an 
opportunity for members of the Committee to raise any issues they 
consider appropriate on the subject was considered. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 

Resolved: That: 
 
 1) The amendment of job titles to show the current 

structure be approved; 
 2) The updates to the Treasury Management and 

Prudential Code be approved; 
 3) Authorisation of virements extended to Heads of 

Service (as Budget Holders) and the level of virement 
from £25,000 to £30,000 and the ability for Directors 
to authorise virements across budgets within service 
areas and between Directorates up to £30,000, The 
Corporate Director – Resources to authorise 
virements up to £50,000 in line with the Constitution 
be authorised; 

 4) All leases, rentals or agreements involving the use of 
assets to or from the Authority are to be notified to 
the Corporate – Resources Leases to be signed by 
the Corporate Director – Resources; 

 5) The changes to the Procurement and Contracts 
section to include the changes to the procurement 
requirement values be approved; 

 6) The new sections on Voluntary & Community Sector 
Commissioning Framework and Data Quality be 
approved. 

 
552 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2011-2012 
 

The Report of the Internal Audit Services advising Members of the 
proposed Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2011-12, to provide 
members with assurance on the appropriate operation of Internal Audit 
was considered. 

   
Resolved  That the Committee considered the Internal Audit 

Strategy and Plan 2011-12. 
 

 
 
553 SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 

The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
seeking the Committee’s comments and endorsement to the proposed 
draft Officer Scheme of Delegation was considered. 

   
Resolved  That the Scheme of Delegation be adopted following 

Full Council in May 2011. 
 
 
554 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 

The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer was 
considered. 

   
Resolved  That the Committee endorsed the quarterly RIPA 

monitoring report. 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
555 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2010/11 – ACTION PLAN 
 

The Report of the Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer and 
Revenues providing an outline of the Corporate requirements that will 
need to be achieved in order to produce the Council’s Annual 
Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 (including deadlines but not 
including detailed responsibilities) and to obtain Corporate commitment 
to the action plan was considered. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 
 1) the target of 10th June 2011 for closure of the final 

accounts and production of a draft statement for 
2010/11 be approved; 
 

 2) staffing resources be committed to the provision of 
appropriate information and support in order to meet 
the published timescales and the Committee receive 
progress updates (if required); 
 

 3) the Statement be presented to the Audit & 
Governance Committee on or around 22nd 
September 2011 (or the contingency date of 29th 
September 2011 

 
 

 
556 Treasury Management Strategy 
  
 The Report of the Corporate Director Resources seeking to review the 

Treasury Management Strategy and Policies approved by Council on 22nd 
February 2011 was considered. 

 
  

Resolved  That the Committee endorsed the Treasury 
Management Strategy Report. 
 

 
 
 
557 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2011 
  
 The Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2011 was endorsed. 
 
 
  
 
 Chair   ………………………………………………  
    26th May 2011  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communication
with the Auditor 
Tamworth Borough Council

Audit 2010/11 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, 

driving economy, efficiency and effectiveness in local 

public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, 

community safety and fire and rescue services means 

that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for 

money for taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 

11,000 local public bodies. 

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership 

to assess local public services and make practical 

recommendations for promoting a better quality of life 

for local people. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 6



 

Audit Commission Communication with the Auditor 1
 

Contents 

Introduction ........................................................................................................2

Fraud Risk Assessment ....................................................................................3

Law and Regulation ...........................................................................................6

Going Concern ...................................................................................................7

Accounting Estimates .......................................................................................9

Related Parties ..............................................................
[...]

 

d
is

c
lo

s
u

re
s
 

 
 

 
 

 

C
o

n
ti
n

g
e

n
t 

A
s
s
e

ts
 

 
 

 
 

 

C
o

n
ti
n

g
e

n
t 

L
ia

b
ili

ti
e

s
 

 
 

 
 

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 I
te

m
 6

Page 19



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
C

o
m

m
u

n
ic

a
ti
o

n
 w

it
h

 t
h

e
 A

u
d

it
o

r 
1

4
 

E
s

ti
m

a
te

M
e

th
o

d
 /

 m
o

d
e

l 
u

s
e

d
 t

o
 

m
a

k
e

 t
h

e
 e

s
ti

m
a

te
 

C
o

n
tr

o
ls

 u
s

e
d

 t
o

 

id
e

n
ti

fy
 e

s
ti

m
a

te
s

 

W
h

e
th

e
r

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

h
a

v
e

 u
s

e
d

 a
n

 

e
x

p
e

rt

U
n

d
e

rl
y
in

g
 a

s
s

u
m

p
ti

o
n

s
: 

- 
A

s
s

e
s

s
m

e
n

t 
o

f 
d

e
g

re
e

 o
f 

u
n

c
e

rt
a

in
ty

 

- 
C

o
n

s
id

e
ra

ti
o

n
 o

f 
a

lt
e

rn
a

ti
v

e
 

e
s

ti
m

a
te

s

H
a

s
 t

h
e

re
 b

e
e

n
 a

 

c
h

a
n

g
e

 i
n

 

a
c

c
o

u
n

ti
n

g

m
e

th
o

d
 i

n
-y

e
a

r?
 

N
N

D
R

 p
a

y
m

e
n

t 

to
/f

ro
m

 G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t 

 
 

 
 

 

A
u

th
o

ri
ty

 t
a

x
 

s
u

rp
lu

s
/d

e
fi
c
it
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 I
te

m
 6

Page 20



1

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

26th May 2011 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2010/11

Purpose

To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 4th quarter of 2010/11 - to 
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an 
internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. 

Executive Summary

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended) require each local 
authority to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual 
Statement of Accounts. The AGS is required to reflect the various 
arrangements within the authority for providing assurance on the internal 
control, risk management and governance framework within the organisation, 
and their outco
[...]
ghts, this report refers to the internal review of the framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control within the organisation. 
Such review should, over time, help to contribute to improvements in many of 
these areas. 

Recommendations

That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises 
any issues it deems appropriate. 

 “If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services on Ext.234” 

Agenda Item 7

Page 22



1

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT/QUARTERLY REPORT – Q4 2010/11

1. INTRODUCTION 

Internal Audit is an assurance function that primarily provides an independent and objective 
opinion to the organisation on the control environment comprising risk management, control 
and governance by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving the organisation’s objectives. It 
objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of the control environment as a 
contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources. Every local 
authority is statutorily required to provide for an adequate and effective internal audit function. 
The Internal Audit service provides this function at this Authority. 

This brief report aims to ensure that Committee members are kept aware of the 
arrangements operated by the Internal Audit service to monitor the control environment within 
the services and functions of the authority, and the outcome of that monitoring. This is to 
contribute to corporate governance and assurance arrangements and ensure compliance 
with statutory and professional duties, as Internal Audit is required to provide periodic reports 
to “those charged with governance”.  

2. PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESSION AGAINST AUDIT PLAN 

The Internal Audit service aims as one of its main Performance Indicators (PI’s) to complete 
work on at least 90% of applicable planned audits by the end of the financial year, producing 
d
[...]
udit, to test and report to management on the extent to which agreed actions have been 
taken. Work in this quarter to review the level of implementation of recommendations 
previously agreed found that of 6 recommendations due to be implemented, 6 (100%) had 
been implemented or partially implemented in the agreed timescale (Appendix 3).  Internal 
Audit is fairly satisfied with the progress made by management to reduce the levels of risk 
through the year. It is not considered that there are any areas of major concern that should be 
brought to the Committee’s attention in this respect at this time, and the service will continue 
to monitor the situation.    

4. OVERALL CURRENT INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 

Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and other sources 
of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control environment at this time is that 
“some assurance” can be given. Where significant deficiencies in internal control have been 
formally identified by management, Internal Audit or by external audit or other agencies, 
management have given assurances that these have been or will be resolved in an 
appropriate manner. Such cases will continue to be monitored. Internal Audit’s opinion is one 
of the sources of assurance for the Annual Governance Statement which is statutorily 
required to be presented with the annual Statement of Accounts.  

Specific issues:

There were no specific issues highlighted through the work of Internal Audit in the fourth 
quarter of the 2010/11 financial year 

Angela Struthers, 
Head of Internal Audit Services 

Agenda Item 7

Page 24



P
e

rc
e

n
ta

g
e

 o
f 

d
ra

ft
 r

e
p

o
rt

s
 i

s
s

u
e

d
 w

it
h

in
 1

5
 d

a
y

s
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

0
.0

0

2
0

.0
0

4
0

.0
0

6
0

.0
0

8
0

.0
0

1
0

0
.0

0

Q
1

2
0

0
7

/0
8

Q
3

2
0

0
7

/0
8

Q
1

2
0

0
8

/0
9

Q
3

2
0

0
8

/0

[...]
0

6
0

im
p

le
m

e
n

te
d

p
a

rt
ia

lly
 i
m

p
l

n
o

t 
im

p
l

re
s
c
h

e
d

u
le

d
n

o
 l
o

n
g

e
r

re
le

v
a

n
t

o
u

tc
o

m
e

 t
o

 d
a

te

no. of agreed actions

A
g
e
n
d
a
 I

te
m

 7

Page 28



1

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

26th May 2011 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 

COUNTER FRAUD & CORRUPTION 2010/11

Purpose

To report on the counter fraud & corruption work completed to date. 

Executive Summary

The Audit Commission published  a report “Protecting the Public Purse” in 
September 2009 (updated in October 2010) which considers key fraud risks 
and pressures facing councils and related bodies and identifies good practice 
in fighting fraud.  The Audit Commission have produced a checklist for those 
responsible for governance which the they recommend usage to assess the 
effectiveness of the Council’s current counter-fraud arrangements.  The 
checklist has been reproduced at Appendix 1 and completed with the current 
action to date.

Counter fraud work completed since the last report includes a review of the 
data matches identified through the National Fraud Initiative (NFI). Work is still 
being completed on the NFI matches identified in the 2010/11 run.  To date, 
fraud/errors totalling £4,427 have been identified.  A project with the County 
Council to look at Single Persons Discount fraud for Council Tax is currently 
being evaluated.  Training material for the Governance training modules is still 
being developed.   

The Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Confidential Reporting Policy are 
currently being reviewed following recent legislation changes (Bribery Act 
2010).

Specific issues:

The checklist at Appendix 1 shows current status on the areas highlighted for 
improvement.

Implications of this report 

There are no direct implications in relation to community/performance 
planning, sustainable development, community safety, equal opportunities or 
human rights. 

Recommendations

That the committee be provided with a quarterly update on Counter 
Fraud and Corruption and an update on the improvements required as 
identified in the checklist. 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Item 8

Page 29



2

 “If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services on Ext 234” 

Agenda Item 8

Page 30



A
U

D
IT

 C
O

M
M

IS
S

IO
N

 –
 “

P
R

O
T

E
C

T
IN

G
 T

H
E

 P
U

B
L

IC
 P

U
R

S
E

”
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 1
 

C
H

E
C

K
L

IS
T

 F
O

R
 T

H
O

S
E

 C
H

A
R

G
E

D
 W

IT
H

 G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

 

 
 

- 
1

 -
 

Y
/N

 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
S

ta
tu

s
 

R
e
q

u
ir

e
d

 A
c
ti

o
n

 
S

ta
tu

s
 U

p
d

a
te

 

G
e

n
e

ra
l

1
H

a
v
e

 w
e

 c
o

m
m

it
te

d
 

o
u
rs

e
lv

e
s
 t

o
 z

e
ro

 t
o
le

ra
n
c
e
 

a
g
a
in

s
t 

fr
a
u
d
?
 

Y
 

A
n
ti
 –

 F
ra

u
d
 &

 C
o
rr

u
p
ti
o
n
 

S
tr

a
te

g
y
 a

n
d
 g

u
id

a
n
c
e
 n

o
te

s
 

in
 p

la
c
e
. 

 F
ra

u
d
 i
d
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 a

s
 

g
ro

s
s
 m

is
c
o

n
d

u
c
t 

in
 C

o
n

d
u

c
t 

&
 C

a
p
a
b
ili

ty
 P

o
lic

y
.

W
o
rd

in
g
 i
n
 s

tr
a
te

g
y
 d

o
e
s
 n

o
t 

s
ta

te
 z

e
ro

 t
o
le

ra
n
c
e
 b

u
t 

w
ill

 
b
e
 i
n
c
lu

d
e
d
 i
n
 n

e
x
t 

re
v
ie

w
 

T
o

 b
e

 c
o

m
p

le
te

d
 b

y
 H

e
a

d
 O

f 
In

te
rn

a
l 
A

u
d

it
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 

S
tr

a
te

g
ie

s
 t

o
 b

e
 p

re
s
e

n
te

d
 

to
 A

u
d
it
 &

 G
o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 O

c
to

b
e

r 
2

0
1

0
.

P
ro

c
e
s
s
 d

e
la

y
e
d
 –

 w
ill

 b
e
 

p
re

s
e
n
te

d
 e

a
rl
y
 2

0
1
1
 

P
ro

c
e
s
s
 d

e
la

y
e

d
 –

 
g

u
id

a
n

c
e
 r

e
c
e
n

tl
y
 

is
s
u

e
d

 –
 t

o
 b

e
 p

re
s
e
n

te
d

 
to

 t
h

e
 n

e
x
t 

m
e
e
ti

n
g

 

2
D

o
 w

e
 h

a
v
e
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri
a
te

 
s
tr

a
te

g
ie

s
, 
p
o
lic

ie
s
 a

n
d
 

p
la

n
s
?

Y
 

A
n
ti
 –

 F
ra

u
d
 &

 C
o
rr

u
p
ti
o
n
 

P
o
li
[...]
allot box controls  

ballot paper account  

insurance  

pre employment checks  

supervisory checks 

Current Risk 

Score 
6

Gross Severity 4 Current Severity 3

Gross Likelihood 3
Current 

Likelihood 
2

Gross Risk 

Review Date 

Last Risk Review 

Date 
15 Apr 2011 

Risk Notes 

Risk Code RR RDIAFC038 Risk Title 
financial 

statements 

Current Risk 

Status 

Description of 

Risk 

the financial statements may be materially mis-stated due 

to fraud 
Assigned To 

Page 12 of 13fraud risks

19/05/11mhtml:file://C:\Documents and Settings\laraa\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\O...

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



Gross Risk 

Matrix 

Risk Treatment Measures 

Implemented 

Current Risk 

Matrix 

Gross Risk Score 6

Internal Audit  

financial guidance  

segregation of duties 

Current Risk 

Score 
4

Gross Severity 3 Current Severity 2

Gross Likelihood 2
Current 

Likelihood 
2

Gross Risk 

Review Date 
18 Jun 2010 

Last Risk Review 

Date 
15 Apr 2011 

Risk Notes 

Page 13 of 13fraud risks

19/05/11mhtml:file://C:\Documents and Settings\laraa\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\O...

Agenda Item 8

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Communication with the Auditor Tamworth Borough Council Audit 2010/11
	7 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2010/11
	8 Counter Fraud & Corruption 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 26th MAY 2011 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, P Seekings, 

S Munn and R Cook 

 
Officers  John Wheatley, Corporate Director Resources,  Stefan 

Garner, Deputy Director Finance Exchequer and 
Revenues, Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit 
Services, Lara Allman, Democratic & Election Services 
Assistant. 
 

 

Visitors  Audit Commission - James Cook, Joan Barnett 

 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
It was moved by Councillor R Cook and seconded by Councillor S Munn 
that Councillor M Gant be appointed Chair 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor M Gant be appointed Chair. 

 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
It was moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor R Cook 
that Councillor S Doyle be appointed Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor S Doyle be appointed Vice Chair. 

 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Jane Hackett, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 May 2011 

 

 

2 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2011 were approved and 
signed as a correct record subject to amendment. 

 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

6 COMMUNICATION WITH THE AUDITOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT 2010/11  

 
The report of the Audit Commission was considered. 

   
Resolved:  That the contents of the Report be endorsed 

 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2010/11  

 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services informed members on the 
outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management 
and governance framework in the 4th quarter of 2010-11 and provided 
members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an internal 
audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be brought 
to the committee’s attention. 
 
Resolved: That the internal audit quarterly report be endorsed. 
 
 

 
 

8 COUNTER FRAUD & CORRUPTION 2010/11  

 
 

The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services on the counter fraud and 
corruption work completed to date was completed. 
 
Resolved: That the counter fraud and corruption report be endorsed. 
 
 

 
 

9 VIREMENTS UPDATE  

 
The Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer and Revenues advised 
Members that following presentation to the committee on 21st October of 2 higher 
level virements processed during the first half of the 2010/11 financial year, no 
higher level virements had been processed during the second half of the financial 
year. Following changes to financial guidance at the meeting on 31st March, this 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 May 2011 

 

 

3 
 

provided an opportunity for members to review the level and timing of virement 
monitoring reports. 
  
  
Resolved: That a half yearly report of virements be brought to 

Committee highlighting the virements authorised by Chief 
Officers and Heads of Service that are above the previous 
virement limit of £25,000. 
 

 
 

  

 Chair 30 June 2011 
 


